

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/6/2019 12:51 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97109-9
NO. 97111-1
NO. 97394-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 117 SEGREGATED FUND, et al.,
Respondents/Defendants.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION POLITICAL
EDUCATION AND ACTION FUND,
Respondent/Defendant.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,
Respondents/Defendants.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JAY INSLEE AND STATE OF
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH
SERVICES REGARDING NO. 97394-6**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ALICIA O. YOUNG, WSBA 35553
Deputy Solicitor General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-2697 | OID No. 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The State’s Campaign Finance and Disclosure Laws are
 Primarily Enforced by the State Public Disclosure
 Commission and the Attorney General, with Limited
 Exceptions2

 1. Original Citizen’s Action Provision in I-2763

 2. 1975 Amendments4

 3. 1982 Amendments6

 4. 2007 Amendments6

 5. 2010 Amendments7

 6. 2018 Amendments7

 a. Action other than referral9

 b. Referral9

 c. No action10

 B. This Citizen’s Action Lawsuit Was Filed Before the 2018
 Revisions took Effect11

III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO DSHS13

IV. ARGUMENT14

 A. The Citizen’s Action is a Limited Mechanism for
 Enforcing the Campaign Finance and Disclosure Laws15

B.	The Citizen’s Action Statute Plainly Requires the Second Notice to Inform the Attorney General and Prosecuting Attorney When the Citizen’s Action Will be Commenced	18
C.	The Person Who Commences a Citizen’s Action Must Do So Within the Timeframe Provided in the Second Notice to the Government.....	29
1.	The trial court’s interpretation avoids rendering any part of the statute superfluous.....	29
2.	Requiring the notice-giver to commence a citizen’s action within the specified timeframe prevents manipulation of the system and is consistent with the limited nature of citizen’s actions.....	35
D.	The Foundation Fails to Identify any Trial Court Error in Deciding Judgment on the Pleadings	38
E.	There is No Basis for an Award of Attorney Fees to the Freedom Foundation	39
V.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	31
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth. v. WR-SRI 120th N. LLC,</i> 191 Wn.2d 223, 422 P.3d 891 (2018).....	21
<i>City of Seattle v. State,</i> 136 Wn.2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998).....	32
<i>City of Spokane v. County of Spokane,</i> 158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006).....	22
<i>City of Yakima v. Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters,</i> <i>AFL-CIO, Local 469, Yakima Fire Fighters Ass'n,</i> 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991).....	38
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,</i> 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	27
<i>Dumas v. Gagner,</i> 137 Wn.2d 268, 971 P.2d 17 (1999).....	32
<i>Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Ctr.,</i> 174 Wn.2d 425, 275 P.3d 1119 (2012).....	16
<i>Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n,</i> 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002).....	25, 35
<i>Eyman v. Wyman,</i> 191 Wn.2d 581, 424 P.3d 1183 (2018).....	22
<i>Flowers v. Carville,</i> 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	23

<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	3, 35
<i>Grecian Magnesite Mining, Indus. & Shipping Co.</i> , <i>SA v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , 926 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>In re Det. of Strand</i> , 167 Wn.2d 180, 217 P.3d 1159 (2009).....	30
<i>Inland Empire Dry Wall Supply Co. v. W. Surety Co.</i> (<i>Bond No. 58717161</i>), 189 Wn.2d 840, 408 P.3d 691 (2018).....	17
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662, 9 S. Ct. 651, 32 L. Ed. 1060 (1889).....	22
<i>McGinnis v. State</i> , 152 Wn.2d 639, 99 P.3d 1240 (2004).....	30
<i>Medina v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Benton County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	17
<i>Ralph v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014).....	30, 31
<i>Spokane County v. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655 (2018).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 119 Wn. App. 445, 81 P.3d 911 (2003).....	15, 18, 25
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010).....	22
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Foundation</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782, 432 P.3d 805 (2019).....	14

<i>State v. Simon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 948, 831 P.2d 139 (1991), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 120 Wn.2d 196, 840 P.2d 172 (1992).....	22
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	18, 19, 23, 34
<i>West v. Wash. State Ass'n of Dist. and Mun. Court Judges</i> , 190 Wn. App. 931, 361 P.3d 210 (2015).....	16, 25

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	36

State Statutes

Laws of 1973, ch. 1.....	2, 3, 4, 26
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 1.....	2
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 36(5).....	2
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 36(7).....	2
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 39.....	2
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 40(1).....	2
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 40(4).....	2, 3, 26, 27
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 41.....	4
Laws of 1973, ch. 1, § 42.....	5
Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 294, § 1.....	4, 5
Laws of 1975, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 294, § 27(4).....	5, 6, 26

Laws of 1982, ch. 147, § 18.....	6
Laws of 2007, ch. 455, § 1.....	6
Laws of 2010, ch. 204, § 1004.....	7
Laws of 2010, ch. 204, § 1004(4)(a)(ii).....	7
Laws of 2018, ch. 304.....	8
Laws of 2018, ch. 304, § 1.....	8
RCW 42.17.410 (2008).....	6
RCW 42.17A.....	1, 19, 32
RCW 42.17A.001(11) (2016).....	16, 35
RCW 42.17A.140 (2016).....	19
RCW 42.17A.495(3).....	11
RCW 42.17A.495(4).....	12
RCW 42.17A.754(4)(a)(iv) (2016).....	19
RCW 42.17A.755 (2016).....	15
RCW 42.17A.755(1).....	8, 10
RCW 42.17A.755(2)(b).....	9
RCW 42.17A.760 (2016).....	15
RCW 42.17A.765.....	10, 11, 18
RCW 42.17A.765 (2016).....	15-17, 31, 37, 38
RCW 42.17A.765(1)(b).....	9, 10
RCW 42.17A.765(4) (2016).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 34

RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a) (2016).....	1, 13, 18, 34, 40
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(i) (2016).....	12, 18, 21, 38
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(ii) (2016).....	1, 12, 19-23, 25, 28-31, 35
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(iii) (2010).....	7
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(iii) (2016).....	12, 19-21, 26, 28, 30-31, 35, 38
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(b) (2016).....	39
RCW 42.17A.775.....	37
RCW 42.17A.775(2).....	8, 9
RCW 42.17A.775(2)(a)	10
RCW 42.17A.775(3).....	10
RCW 42.17A.775(4).....	11
RCW 42.52.460	24
RCW 74.39A.240(3).....	11
RCW 74.39A.270.....	11
RCW 74.39A.270(1).....	11

Rules

CR 12	39
CR 12(c).....	39
RAP 18.1.....	39

Other Authorities

S.B. Rep. on Second S.H.B 2016,
61st Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2010),
[http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2009-10/
Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/2016-S2%20SBR%20GO%2010.pdf](http://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2009-10/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/2016-S2%20SBR%20GO%2010.pdf)7
